rates for the year, whereas the statements of the financial position of such subsidiaries, including currency
hedges, trade receivables and payable, are translated using the exchange rates at the reporting date. The
translation risk exposures are discussed more in detail under the Translation risk chapter below.

The calculation includes currency hedges and assumes that no changes other than a single currency
exchange rate movement have taken place in the underlying transaction risk exposure currency. The
currency effects are based on estimated operative foreign currency flows for the next twelve months,
hedging levels at the year end, and the assumption that the currency cash flow hedging levels and all
other variables will remain constant during the next twelve months. Hedging instruments include foreign
exchange forward contracts and foreign exchange options. Indirect currency effects with an impact on
prices and product flows, such as a product becoming cheaper to produce in a different geographical
location, have not been considered in this calculation.

Sensitivity analysis of operative foreign currency transaction risk exposure
As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

EUR million EUR SEK USD GBP AUD UYU EUR SEK USD GBP AUD UYU
Exposure currency change
by1 -5% -5% -5% -5% -5% -10% -5% -5% -5% -5% -5% -10%
Effect on estimated annual
net cash flows in hedged
flows -46 10 -66 -11 -2 4 -45 9 -59 -15 -2 5
Effect on cash flow hedging
OCI reserve before taxes as
at year end2 22 -5 31 5 1 -2 28 -5 31 7 1 -2
Effect on net operative
receivables and payables
after hedges3 1 0 -3 0 -1 1 0 0 -3 1 0 1
Estimated annual EBIT
impact4 -23 5 -38 -6 -2 3 -17 4 -31 -7 -1 4
1 The sensitivity analysis for EUR denominated annual net cash flows, operative net receivables and related hedges refer to the EUR
denominated transaction risk arising from EUR denominated foreign-currency cash flows in Sweden, Czech Republic and Poland with
functional currency other than EUR.
2 The effect on OCI cash flow hedging reserve before taxes at year end is related to the fair value change in derivative contracts
qualifying as cash flow hedges of highly probable forecast transactions under IFRS 9.
3 Currency effect related to net operative receivables or payables and related hedges.